SECOND AMENDMENT OF ACADEMIC EXCHANGE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT OF ACADEMIC EXCHANGE AGREEMENT (this “Second
Amendment”) is made effective September 18, 2018 by and between China Medical University
(hereinafter referred to as “CMU”), and Southern California University of Health Sciences (hereinafter
referred to as “SCU”); each a “Party”, and together the “Parties”.

RECITALS

A. The Parties entered into that certain Academic Exchange Agreement made as of April 21,
2006 (the “Agreement”).

B. The Parties extended the Agreement by that certain “Amendment of Academic Exchange
Agreement” made as of April 30, 2018.

C. The Parties desire to further amend the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. The expiration date of the Agreement is hereby fixed to be August 31, 2021.

2. The Agreement may be further extended or otherwise modified by mutual written consent.

3. Except as modified by this Second Amendment, all provisions of the Agreement as Amended
shall remain in full force and effect.

4. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between any provision of this Second Amendment
and any provision of the Agreement, the provisions of this Second Amendment shall govern and
control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Second Amendment as of the date set forth
above.

CMU:
China Medical University

‘(\‘}/ —
Wen-Hwa Lee, Ph.D. o

Chancellor

Ch¥éf Financial Officer

Pagelof1



